18-0228-PR4
February 28, 2018

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $749,714.10 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’'s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $1,000,234.84 as listed in the attached February Change Order Log. These construction
contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance
with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 485, 486, 487 & 488
will be used for all Change Orders (February Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



18-0228-PR4

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to- all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525- P02) as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

Mo Dty

Mary D¢/ Runtz
Deputy Chief of Capltal Planning
and Construction

Approved as to legal form: ﬁﬁ:)

v
%%’L/__\
Douglas A. Hennin%‘
Acting General Codnsel




18-0228-PR4

Tjo1

Pap1aodd Surpuny [eulaixy '6
VIIsIQ 18430 Joj Woddng g
A8sje138 Olj0f1I0d [EUONEIND] J0f 1oddng £

asueydwo) vay -9

Spaay (edjuERaly A1oNd S

SUORIPUOY) 10133XT PAIRIoIDSQ b

SUORE|OIA 3PO) 23}d °E

- dueydwo) 8po) ‘7

soAlen)

fajes T
suoseay
OT'PTL'6%L  §
0S'6LY'E6 $
ng xauue yuou L
i4 aYie m‘:.mn_w‘_ jood Asuagiawa Ijeipauiwl] Jo SISISU0D YoM Jo adoos a3yl (\Z L10z NﬂON\mN\Nﬁ NHON\N\N.H 0564189 86v6EVE 12420qSHIUY PIEq4NH
*|ooyos 8y} Joy o, A
1 BUYBY 31 JOLIBIXG PaauRYUS BUIPIACIA JO S1SISUGI YoM 40 3038 YL V/N L10T 8T0Z/91/7 Lroz/ez/en 00°000°52 066vhYE o33|3 Aempeoug
s1apiQ aseyding Asuadiawy 1y s1oes3uo) J8pIO qof
09'¥€2'959  $
“|ooYds 3mols -
4 10 400 343 Uo su1eda. jadeled AIUOSEW JO SISISUOD A10M Jo 0G00s 3L O 0 00t 0 £102 810Z/51/8 Lozftefen 00°00t'€9Z TEEYIYE 978 Mi amols
A ‘WIOOJSSBID B 03 WO 21SNW B SUILISAUOD JO SISISUOD JYJom Jo adods 3yl @ 0 001 ] L1102 8102/97/1 LI0Z/ET/TT 00°£98°EE 6IVIVYE sauof g Ayding uosyoef
'SI010BUUOD X34 [981$ $53|UtR)S MU Yiim sduind 193)as UO $10323UU0D : o A
S X3}y 12qqnJ BUISIX® JO JUBWBIE|R JO SISISUCD Y4oM JO adods By Y oot [¢} o] 9T0Z 810Z/61/1 LT0Z/ET/TT 09'69Z'6T TISThYE Jeg-np qey |v¥
L *S3LI03BI0GE| 30U3I9S OMY JO SUOJJBAOUSI JO SI5|SU0T YIOoM Jo 3dods 3L 0 0 001 0 £107 8102/€2/¢ £107/11/71 00'952'T8T 0T90VvE sauor ;g Aydiniy
*J{em WINISeUWAS 343 UC P1e0qaJ0ds L Aud
8 payddns (00D  J UOLIE]EISU] JO SISISUOD OM JO 3038 BYL o} 0 001 0 L10T L1ozfee/Tn £10Z/8/T1 00'298'2 0800¥YE sauof g Ayduniyg s|qesng
“UOIIONIISU PaZI|BNPIAIPUI JO) P3SN 3¢ Ued adeds ayl os 77 Wood o
8 12 100p B PUE UONE|IUSA JO UDRIPPE BU} JO SISISUO3 YoM Jo 2d0Ds 3y L Y¥/N L10T 8T0Z/TE/T L10Z/T/TT 00°SLS6 SOSLEVE akayong Ajeapy
Jgm \4 H vV
Jodlodd
yod aviaA JLVA NOLLATdNOD Lva THYMV
SNOSVIYH SZLON ANV 1d0JS LOH{0Ud NOLL)V WMLV TvOStd QILVAIDIINY AQUYMY 1IVILNOD # JOVULNOD YOLIVELINOD T00H)S
8102
fenugey

v xjpuaddy




*siealle Ul pieog ayy 0} pajiodal Buiaq ale pue pascidde usaq aney sueplo abueyd Buimol|o) YL

0v'621 229 :le1ol 193lod . '

08°096'$ . Jsenbay jooyog  "Buiaus) pue ssjef uelsepad Ui UIBYS [EUOIPPE [jE)SUl Of Seuslew pue Joge| apjaoid o} JOJSeUeD LLBLIZL  LLISLIZL
‘uonepuno}
00'71£'69 SUOJIIPUOD PBIBA0os]  Je|npoul 8y} JO pua 1sam ay) Buole S|10s s|gelinsun aAowWal 0} S|elislewWl pue Joge| spiaold 0} JojoenuoD JLLLZL 21190760

: ‘Aemdjjem 91810U09

09582 SUOIIIPUOD PaISA0ISI] 8ouUeBNUS UlBW 8U] Je ||} SUOIS pue UOIIBABIXS |euonIppe 10} sjelsieul pue Joge] apiacid 0} J0joeluos 11/S0/21 1L/0Z/LL
2090.2¢
3P0 UOSEdy suonduosag Japio ebuey) 3req ddy 3jeq obueyn
%2’  ¥07129'CLZ'c$ 0°126'851$ gl 00°099°€S0°e$ "ou| ‘uofonNNsuoY YO0

SNL1-12£TT-L10Z SNl obpug 2102
jooyss abplig ueuisoN

0F°0.1°8$ :lejol Joaloud

"sain)x|y Buisixs
19°926'v$ suopuo) passacasig  Jiedal pue Bunyby wniseuwAB yum swajqoud J00ysse|qnou) 0] sjelsiew pue loge| apiacid 0} Jojoeluo) LLvLIZL VAN A

-

16°L79'v$- SUOIIPUOD PRIBA0ISI *uoljeI0}Sas AIUoSeW 10] paJINbal 8oUBMO||e [S1Ul| 9818 PaSnUN Joj 1Ipald apiroid o} Jojoenuo) 11/5S0/21 1L/L012L

"sBuimelp Jo suoieoloads ay} Ul Buipn|oul 10U 8lem SUOlED0| 9S8y} Je
0.°1¥2's$ HOV — UOISSIWQ  UONRI0}S3l 9)IG "Sesle SIS POIeAOUS) J08|9S e POS |[elsul 0} s|elslew pue Joge| apiaoid o} Jojoeuo) LLIS0/2L ZLILO/ZL

‘WwAB ayy Jeau

0005928 SUOIIPUOY PaIBA0ISI]  UISEq UOJed pue Jomas Wiojs Buisixe ue 8sias[e) pue pol 0} S[ELslew pue Joge| aplaoid o} Jojoeliuog J1/8L2L  ZL/LOMZL
21128ee
3po)) Uosesy SuondiosaQ Japic) abUBL) ajeqgddy  ajeq abueyn
%8E0  Ov'0LL'SLL'TS 07'0LL'8$ ¥ 00°000'291°Z$ 20sSY % USSJaIN °N'S ‘Uayased ‘H'd

HOW-16122-LL0C ¥OW s3 31el) 2102
jooyag Arejuswiaig yiej) sioboy abroon

JaqwnpN Od joeUO]  JUNowy s1apIQ SJ9pI0 junowy
Jaquuny 1dy preog ajaelQ 0% joRIUOD abueys abueyn joesuo) Jaquinn 199foud PLTVETY |ooyog
|eJ0l  pPasiAdy lejol, J0 JaquinN leutbllQ

9071 J3AUO IONVHI
S1 JO [ ased _ LLOZ/LEZL O} L1L0Z/L0/Z) wieIso1 justooidwy [eide)

wioy} abues s919A2 [eaoadde apio abueyd asay]
81/8/1 S[00Y9S AN[qng 03ed1Y)

Arenaqd Sd)

18-0228-PR4



18-0228-PR4

*siesue Ul pJeogq a4} o] papodal Buisq sle pue panoidde uaaq aaey siaplo abueys Buimol|o} 8y

00°810°Z$ :lejol 3osfold

00°'8¥0'C$
1€65¢¢

00°00.$ :1ejol 393faud

SUOIIPUOD PBIBAVSI

3poy Lioseay

%0g’LE

00°00.$
9¢.00¥¢

£€2°921°L$ :lejol psloid

‘W o1neIpAY Wolp SpINjy PejeulweILOD SAOWS O} S|eldjewW pue 1oqe| apiaold 0] J019BIu0D V122V LLLLZL
sUcndudseq JepiQ abueyn s|eqgddy  ojeq ebueyn
00°09L'L¥b$ 00°091°G0L$ L 00°000'9¢€$ 00SsY @ USS|SIN "N'S ‘Usyosed "H 4

SUOIJIPUOD) P8JaA0asI(]

Sp07) Uosedy

%120

(rAcTAARS

' OSN-19622-210Z ISN ,dooT yinog /102
g3 doo yjnog - [ooyag Alejuawiajg maN

‘10lAe(d 8y} 03 Anjus 1s8m

8Y] Je Uo10ss Yemapis paxyoelo e saejdal pue aAowsl 0} sjelajew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} Jojoeluo) 21/S0/2L  ZLp0/2L )
Suonduoseq Jepio abuey) 3legddy Qg obueyy
00'900°299% 00:862'L$ 4 00'802'G99% "0 Ucionsuoy Je|psiig

TdN-19822-2102 dN 23.9d L102
|ooyag Arejuswalg I zalad |anuepy

*SWO0CJ 10918s Ul Bulsixe yarew

SUOJIPUOD P8IBA0ISIq 01 juted/yojed pue |lem WoJ Yok} pJeoq LEWS 8A0WwS) 0} w_m._._mumE pue Joge] spiaoid o} Jojoeiu0D 21/50/21 1/82/1L
£8€10g¢
8p0o)) uoSesy SuaRdosaq 1epiQ abuey) ajeq day 8jeq ebuey)d
%Sb'.  €2°19502% £T9Tr'L$ b 00551613 auj 0 sauop 3 Aydinjy
UII-LPETE-L10C Il edlo 2102

Jooyag Alejudwa|g] e2107 BISIES) 0211dpa4

JaqunN Od JPeUOD Junowy S19pJ0 S19P10 Junowy
Jaquinp jdy pieog 3drIQ J0% oenuo)n abueysn afbueyn joeNUCH Jaqunn j99foud JOpUBA jooyssg

|ejol  pPasinay |lejol Jo JIaquinN reuiblQ

ST Jo 7 aseqd
81/8/1

9071 ¥30dH0 IONVHI

L102/1E/Z) 0y 2102/1L0/2L
woJy abuel s9]249 jeaoadde Japio abueys asay)

Axenaqo g

wergor juawssoiduy [ende))
S[00YDS dqng 038dNY))

SdJ




18-0228-PR4

*sleale uj pJeog ay) 0} payodal Bulag sse pue paroidde usaq saey siapio aBueyo Bumo)joy ay .

08'68¢'s$ :1ejol 309fauag

“SI19A00 19|10 pue

08'68¢'S$ SUOIIPUOD PAIBACDSIQ  plowslim ‘spieoq Bulyoea) ‘se|i} Jooy aoe(dal pue SA0WSI 0} S|BLISJeW puE Joge] epiaoid 0} Joj9eauo) LLIVLIZL LLIZZL
9.¢l0ee
3pog uoseay SuonduosaQ J9pIo 9buey) dlegaddy  ajeQ abuey)d
%EL8L OV 0L9'EVS 0+'088'9$ [4 00°0€2°9€$ "ouj 00 sauor g Aydiny
¥IIFL62€2-L1L0Z YOI uoisung 2102

[ooyag uojsung yauapald

daquinN Od joeqnuoy jJunowy s18plo FETIT6) junowy
JsquinN 1dy preog 3joeIQ 0% Peyuon afueyn abueyn joRIUOY Jaquinp jasfoid I0PUBA looyas

fejol  pasingy [ejol 3O JaquinN leuibLQ

GT Jo € ddeq
81/8/1

9071 ¥3qH0 IONVHI

Zlog/ierel o 21L0zZ/Lo/2L
woJy abued s3]94o jeaocsdde Japio sbueyo asay)

Areniqafg

weIdo1d JuomwaAoiduy ende))
S[00YIS d[qng 03edY)

Sd)J




18-0228-PR4

‘slgalle ul pJeog sy} o) papodal Buisq ale pue panoidde usaq asey siapio abueyo Buimol|oj ay

00°198'922¢$ ‘le10l 309foid

"sUIBlUNO} BUULIP MBU JO UoNE|[e)SuUj

00°0vO'LLS SUOIIPUQY) PaIBA0ISI(] - 8Uj} 91epOWIWOIIE O} |[EMm JO SUOIJ08S Hom_mm N0 pjing sjeusiew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} JOJoRIU0D 21/50/2) LLILZNL
'Sd9 Aq paysanbal Jainjoenuew

00°852°2% pajoallq JaumQ . 90| e wol paindoid SY00| JOop JO Uojje||eIsul JO 1500 8U) JOf UOIIel|10U008) 8piAId 0} J0j0BIIU0D 21/02/2L AN I rAR

'sbuipjing jo uswpedag obealys jo AND ey Jo Uonoalp Jed s19s0j0 )

00'8.42'05% uofoauig edsu| e [eolosle pue sAemijey ) Buyooidauy freuonippe spiaoid ) sjeusiew pue Joqe| spiaoid o} J0JoeIUOD 11/90/2L LLILZILL

00°520'2% SUOIIPUOY) PaISACISI( "SUOEI0| 109]8S Je suledal [9julf JO }S09 SU} JO) UONENIDU0I8) apIAald O] Jojoenuo)) L6121 LLI8LIZL

00°052°'95$ SUOINPUOY) palan0asi(g "suoleso| 199[9s ie sliedal |sjul) 10} sfelslew pue Joge| epiaold o) Jojoeluo) LLIv0ZL 2118Z/L1L
; "YIOM Juswaleqe

00'cLZ'61L8 HOV — uoIssiWQ  pejeIoosse Aue pue SWool 199]9S JO 92ZIS Wool sy} abueyos o] s|elslew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} JojoeIu0) AN VAR LLIVOIZL
'SdD Aq psisanbal

00'829°'2¢% pajoauIg Jeumg Jalnjoenuew 30| & woyj painooud s300] J00p |jelsul 0} sjelsiew pue Joge| apiacid o} Jojoeiuo) L1/S0/2) LLIZIL
L ) ‘Buip|ing xauue

00'691'8v$ SUOIIPUOD) PBIBACISI] 8y} ur seale Buied 103|9s Ul uonensul wioy Aeids Ajdde o} sjeusiew pue Joge| opircid o} Jojoesuo)) LLIp0/2L LVv2I80

12s08ce
8po) Uoseay SUORAISSaQ 18pIQ abuey) ayeq ddy ajeq obuey)
%9L°'S  00°95€'€9Z°LL$ 00800'€SS$ 0¢ 008¥€'0LL01$ "0U[ ‘UoBINAISU0Y ue JJAL
UOW-LLEET-2L0Z ¥OW MieD 2102
|ooyog Aleg) g ydasor
laqwinpN Qd JoBRJUOY Junowy S19pIO sI9pIQ junowy
Jaquinp 3dy pleog aeIQ Jo %, joenuo)n abueyn abueyn joenuon Jaquiny 3efold AOPUadA |[o0yds
|lejol  pasiaay jejol Jo JoaquinN lewiBlQO

ST Jo  aseqd
81/8/1

9071 ¥3AUO0 IONVHI

wouy abuel sajaha |eacidde sapio abueyd asay]

Arenaqo g

L102/LE/ZL 0} 11L0Z/L0/ZL werdolrd justasoxduwy Tejide)

S[00Y2S A[qng 03ed1Y)

Sd)



*slealle U] pieog ayj 0] palodal Buiag ale pue pasoidde usaq aaey sispio abueyo BuIMmo||0} 3y L

91°£93$ ‘210 1o9loid

[AR A% . SUOIJIPUOD) PaIBA0ISI(] .mmm&oo_n adid juan jo asned sjebiysaaul 0) sjellslew pue Joge| spiaald 0} J0JoBNUCD 11112/21 LLIBLIZL
. €€.66¢C¢ ’

“ueyunoy Bupjulp

vm.mmvw SUOIHIPUOD palaAcosId  psjleisul Amau oy [eAelb aaowal o) adid uielp Buiisixa pod 0} sjelalew pue Joge| apiacid 0} 1030B1U0D) 11112721 VANINArAY
02.00¢€¢ .
3po)) uosesay suondiosaq Japlp abuey) ajeq ddy ajeq ebueyd
%8L'EL  9L0LY'L$ 9l-€98¢$ 4 00°LvS'9$ 'au] "0 sauor g Aydinpy

19d-159¢2-21.0Z 19d Aleay L0z
looyss Ajesy Haqoy

76'608°S1$ :1ejol j98foug :

W2LL$ SUOllIpuO) patBAossIq . “efiewep Jajem 0} anp Jooy WAB ey} 9ae|das pue aAcwWel 0} S[eLIBlEW pue Joge| apiroid 0} J0joeluo) 1110212} 11/62/60
0781218 HOV — UOISSIWO Juiof uoisuedxe MoU E |[BJSUl 0} S[ELSJeW puE Joge| apiaoid 0} J0JoBIU0D) LL/8ZIZL  LLIOE/LL
€8'€06'1$ 1senbay [0oyos “BunyB doyoos 108(8s uo spiaiys aiel jlejsul o) S|EUsleW pue Joge] 9piAcid 0} J0joRIUOD LULZIRY  LLLOsZL
8€2662€
3p0) Uoseay SUoRdHosaq J8pip Jbuey) 9jeq ddy 31 obuey)
%08'€  7L'6/8'€S'L$ 2L'Sve'ess . 00'7£9°007°1$- "0Q) UOIINLSUOY Ja|pal

40¥-1.2€€2-2102 40Y Apnoo 2102
Awapeoy ABojouyaay Apnog "9 wel|jipn

J3qWINN Od joeJUOD  Junowy s19pIQ s1aplo Junowy
JaquinN jdy pieog 3oeIO J09% j9RUOD abueyn afueysn JoRIUOD Jaquinp 309foud JOPUDA |ooysg
jejol,  pPaIsiAdy lejol Jo JaquinN leulblQ

D071 d30AU0 FIONVHI
ST Jo S dased . L102/1€/2L 03 L110Z/L0/2L weIsoig HQOEONVO.HQE Mdﬁmdo
81/8/1 wouy abuel 919490 Jeacidde Jopio abueyd asayy S[00TYIS qNJ owﬂumdnv

Arenaqa Sd)

18-0228-PR4



'siealie ul pieog au) 0} pajiodal Bujaq ale pue psroidde uasq aaey steplo abueyo Buimaljoy sy |

 00°080°L$ :1ejoL 3o9foid

00°080°L$
L/€10¢g¢E

SUONIPUOY PBISACISI(]

3po0y Uoseay
%L8. 000L6'%L$ 00°080°1$ 2 . 00°0e8'cL$

99'590°06$ :Iej0l 193foud

"SWO0J SSED 10919S Ul 85eq [lem [|Ejsul 0} sjeusiew pue Joge| epiaald 0 Jojoenuon)

suondNosaq Jepip abuey)

Ll/6LIch

sjeq ddv

L1/82/L1
3jeq ebueyn

ou| 00 seuor ¥ Aydiniy

AII-LS6€C-LL0C ¥ 1dUULdf 10T

sSMY aY] JO Awepeosy Jauusp piempy

02'29.'vS$ psjosug JeumQ  'ubBis ssnbiew pajunow sjod Joualxs eoejdal pue aAoWSI 0} sjelalew pue Joge| apiaoid 0] JOJoBIUOY) 11712721 LLI6LIZL
A CNA SUOIIPUOD p8IBAQIsIg  "paj|eisul 8q 0} SIOJE[IJUSA 1UN mau Moj|e 0} JOO)} 8y} 8109 0} Sjeusiew pue Jogej spiaaid 0y J0joeljuo)) YA rA" VAN AR
. ‘sdey)
99°262'02¢$ SUOIIPUOYD PaIsACIsI] wea)s Bunesy Buisixs neds) o aoeldal pue sAowal 0} sjelsiew pue Joge| spiaoid 0] Jojeiuo) VAN AT AN LLI6LIZL
'SU0Nea0| }98|9S je
92°021'9% SUOIJIPUOD PaiaA0dsiq  spun Bui|ieo oy} [eolSNOoE pue SyL0S pieog wnsdAB |jigisul 0] sjeusiew pue Joqe] apiaoid o} Jojoeuor) AN ArA 2LIv2/0L
88°¢rr'ed SUQIIPUOD P8IBA0ISI(] *auayd |y Joop juoly ay; _.ucm SOAJBA ysn}j weajls Jiedal 0} sjeusiew pue Joge| apiaoid o} Jojoenuon VANIXA AN LLI6LI2)
- *SUJ82u0d AJuNoas 0} anp Joop
02°££8'2$ 1senbay jooyag sse|f Joua)xa ay} U0 SapPEYS pue Wiy [BUollppe |lelsul 0} sjelajew pue Joge| apiaold o} Jojsenuon VAN ArAN LLI6LIgL
G1969¢¢
8p0)) Uoseay suonRduossq 18pI0 sbueg) ajeq day 81eq ebuey)
%Sv'6  €6°0002S0'v$ £6°000°05€$ £¢ 00°000°202°€$ 90sSY g USSISIN 'N'S ‘Usydsed "H'd
UOW-LLLEZ-LL0Z ™UDIN uetdaysH 2102
|00Y2§ UBIdYSH N Ud[OH
JaqunN Od JoeJUOD  JUNOWY s1apl0 EYETITG) junowy
Jsqunp 1dy pseog 3pelo 0% JPeyuod abueyn affueyn 1oRIUOD 1aquinp joafold 10PUap |ooyosg
|eJol  pasingy lejolL Jo JaquinN reuibiuo

ST Jo 9 3de
81/8/1

18-0228-PR4

90717 ¥3AH0 IONVHI

woJ} abue. sa]aAa |eaosdde Japio abueys asay)

Areniqag

LLOZ/LE/ZL O} ZL0Z/LO/Z) weIrdord juowdsoxdu Tende))

S[ooyds An[qng ow&omdo

SdD



18-0228-PR4

‘siealle u) pJeog 8uj o} papodsu Buiaq ale pue paacidde usaq aaey siapio abueys Buimojjoy sy

ZL'0LS°CL$ flejol poaload

2L'0L5'2l$
0vZe6ce

S.¥82'29$ :lejol 30aloid

suollpuog palarodsiq 10| Bupued sy jo suooss palewep soejdel pue sAowWal 0} S|elsiew pue Jode| apiaold o) Jojoeluo) LVI12e) AN 3 rA

3pon) uosesy
2.°811've8'C$ 2.'252'62% € : 00'998'¥08°Z$

%¥0°L

61'¥82°29%
<6900v¢

SUQJIPUOGD POIBADISI(

3p07) UOSEdy

SUondioseq 19pip obUByD sleg ddy  ajeq obueyy

'09) U0NjoNIIsuos Ja[paily
404-1£¥52-2102 40¥ uowolosg 2102
|ooyosg uowojos o yeuueH

‘Auosew
8|gejsun Jo siiedas pue Bupybi] 101J81Xa [EUOHIPPE JO) SjELS}EW: pUB JOGE| 8PIACId 0} J0J0BJU0D) 11/80/2L J1/90/2L _
Suoildloss(q 18piQ abueyn a1eq ddy 31eq abuey)

%S0vL  1L2°9L9°G05$ mm;.vwm.wmw 3 ot LEC'EYPS "OU[ ‘UOIONJISUOD dueT JBJAL
HOW-169¥2-L102 MO ISqON 2102
looyag Atejuawa|l |9qON pPauY
SEY2Ls$ f1ejo] 3oaloud
Se'veL'ss . SuoIpuog palarodsIg "S)Npuod pos; [o|jesed (1) Jo s18s Z |leIsui 0} S|euslew pue Joge| spiaoid 0} Jojoenuogd IRY291A% L1/€2/20
2eeeeee
9pay uosesy suondussa( 1epI0 abuey) areq ddy a1eq abuey)
%66', G€'/82'69% sevel'ss b 00°€9L'v9$ *ou| 0 seuor g Aydiniy
adv-12ovz-L102 adv _wiiy 2102
Jooyag sawijiy aakop
JaquinN Od joeIUO)  Junowly $49pIQ S19PI0 junowy
JaquinN 3dy pieog J|oei0 0% joeuUOD abueyn abueysn JoRIUOD Jaquinp 3o03foid JOPUaA |looydsg
[ejol  pasiaay lejol. Jo JaquinN reuibuo

ST Jo L 3ded
81/8/1

907 J3AHO IONVHI

L10Z/1LE/2L ©} L102/L0/2L
woJy sbuel sajaha jeaosdde Japio abBueys asoy)

Arenaqod |

weIgord JuawaAoxdwy eynde))
S[00YJS dN[qng 03ed1y))

Sd)J




‘siealle uj pJeog ay} o) papodas Buraq ase pue parcidde usag aney siapJo abueyd Buimojjo) ay |

00°88€°0L$ :Iejol 303foid

00'88¢'0L$ SUORIPUOD PaIBA0ISI "UWN|02 AJUosew |2inionuys e 89g|da) pue sAoWa) 0 S|ElSleW pue Joge| apiaoid 0} JoJoeuoD LL/S0/2L  LL/p0I2L
S TAY VXA )
8po)) Uoseay SUORdNosaq JapiQ ebuey) sleqddy  o1eq ebueyn
%8’  S2'669'90.°Z$ GZ'881'88% 6 00°202°8L9°C$ ‘0 uoponaisuog J9jpali4

HOW-1L0L0E-L10T DN Jezejeg 2102
[ooy9asg Jajua) uonesnp3 [enbulllg Jezejeg uagny

0L°025°01$ ‘lejo) 3oefoid

) sadid
502586 pe8)oallg JaumQ uresp Bupsixa 1o pol pue sulejuno} BupjuLp Mau |jejsul 0] sjelajew pue Joge| spiao.d 0} Jojoeljuo) VANIXArA" AN AN
G9'899% ps1081Ig JoumQ "JOJ}9S NI MIU € |je)sul O} S|elsjew pue Joge| spiaold o} Jojoeluo) AN AN AN LLILZILL
68010¢¢E .
9p0)) UoSedy : Suondudsa( J8plQ ebuey) ajeq day gje( abuey) '
%LE2er 04°/82'6E$ 02'025'01$ 4 00°298'v2$ "ouf 09 seuor % Aydinjy
19d-1918¢-210¢ 19d MO L1L02
’ Awapeay 110
9676.¢$ :1ejol J09foid
9gereLLS SUOIIPUOY PaIaAoTsIq 'Spooy jusa doyoo. ay} aoe[dal pue sAoWa. 0} S|ElS]EW pue Joge| apiacid O} JOJOBU0D LL/p0/21 LVILLILL
OV Lvp'ls- Hpal) soueMO|lY ‘9ouBMO|e sJiedal 429p J00J 81910U0S PASNUN 1o} JIPalo apiaold 0] Jojoenuo) LLIV0/2) LLILLILL
L€200€E
9p0) uosesy sSucnRduodsa(] 19pI0) sbueu)d 9ieq day gie(g apuey)
%LP'S  16°206°060°1$ 15°206°CS$ el . 00°000°266$ J0ssy @ Uas|AIN "N'S ‘Usyosed "H'd
d0u-1.PS2-L1L02 JOY UOSUIA3]G 2102
|ooyag UosSuaAalg 3 1e|py
M laquinN Od PoeJUOY Junowy s1apJQ SJ3PIO junowy
a. Jdqunp jdy pieog ajorIQ 109 joBUOD abueyn abueys JoRNUOD Jaquiny ja9ford OpUdA |ooyag
ow |ejol  pPasiAdy lejoL 40 JaquinN leulblO
o~
N i 9071 ¥3AH0 ADONVHI
oy ST Jo g33eq L10Z/LE/2L O3 210Z/L0/Z) we1dol jusussoiduy [ende)
—f ' h

wou} abuel sajoAa jeacidde aap.io abueyd asayy
81/8/1 S[00V3S AM[qnJ 038INY))

Axenaqa | SdD



18-0228-PR4

‘slealle Ul pieog ey} 0} payodas Bulaqg ale pue paroidde usag aaey slaplo abueyo Bumojios ey

82'616'981$ :1ejol 199foad

00°€E8‘LL1LS wco_,u_ucoo paIan0osiq ‘wnuolipne sy ul [lem Jaysed pabewep Jajem Jiedal 0} s[elsieWw pue Joge| apiacid 0} Jojoeiuo) 11/62/2) LL/ZLI0L

‘Swioo. Bujules| pazijeuosiad mau Jo Uoljesid
97'116'2¥¢ 1senbay [00yog 8y} 0] enp s|eusiew Bujulest pue aInjuIn} 81800j8) 0} SjeUsiEW pue Jode; apioid 0} JojeIu0D 1162120 11LI0Z72L

00°061'G$ 1s8nbay jooyog ‘seoeds poddns @210 ulew Ul Juled 0} s|eusiew pue Joqe] epiaoid 0} J0joeljuo)) 11/62/2L 21/0Z/LL

“JOM MOPUIM JO U0I}8|dWI0D MOJ|E O} SWIOOISSE(D
00°2L2'7L$ 1senbay [ooyog " Josjes Ul sjaued pue pub Bulieo ||leisuiel pue sAOWal 0} sfeLs)ew pue Joge| apiaoid o} Jojoenuo) L1/ezizl  ZLI0ZiLL

"sjjem Jo Bunuied sjepowwiosse

00°€2£'6$ pajoalg JsumQ 0} Juswdinba julod sse00E SSBjBIM mom_amh pue aAowsal 0} S|ellajew pue Joge| aplacid 0 JojoeluoD 21/62/21 J1/0Z/11
00°SHYLS SUOJ}IPUOY) PaIBA0IsI] ‘wniseuwAB ay; ul JubBIANS 8y} jo ubissp syl Ajpoul 0} sjelejell pue Joge] 8piacid 0] JOJIBIIU0D 11162121 LLIv2/0L i
199692¢
3p0)) uoseay ‘ suondiose(g JepiQ ebueyd aleq ddy 3jeq abueyn

%160l 8Z'96¥'¥86'S$ 82.967°885% - 44 00°000°96€'S$ 20SSY @ USSIIN "N'S ‘usyoased "H'd
. . NIM-19ZL€-2L0Z NIM oBaid aq L102

Awspeoy Ajlunwwon oBalq aq @sop

00°855'59$ :1ejo] 3oefoid

"sJ8pJo 8bueYD J0RJUOD PSJeI0sSEe Ul Pa}Nsal jeyl SUCHIPUCD

00°855'69% mco:_ucoo palsroosiq  passaodsip Aluosew o} enp Ajaionpoud Jo sso| palejes Bulyool ioy co:mmcmano BAl8081 0] JopenuoD 21/8z/2L ANIXArd)
1208LLE / 8E1LE60E
3p0)) Uoseay SUORdII9Sa(] J9pi0) ebueyy Jlegddy = 9jeq ebueyn
%85G GLOPS'LSS LIS G/°000°L19$ [47 00°0¥S'0¥6'0L$ Auedwog uogonisuo) uosipely

YOW-1921£-910Z ¥OW obaig oa 9102
Awopeosy Ajunwwo?) obaiqg aqg asor

faquinN Od JoBIJUOD  JUNOWY S19pI0 sJ9pI0 junowy
Jaqunp jdy pieog apeIo 0% Joenuo) afueyy abueyn JoRIUOD laqunp 3o3foud JOpUaA |looyog
|ejol  pasinoy lejor Jo JaquinN reuibLQ

5 D07 4FAHO IONVHI
ST Jo 6 93eJ _ LLOZ/LERL O} LLOZ/LO/Z wer3o1d jusweaolduy [eyde))

woyy abuel so]oAo jeaosdde Jopio abueys asay]
SI/8/1 s[ooydS AMqng 03ed1y)

Axeniqayq SdD




"slealle ut pleog ay) 0) palodas Buleq ase pue paaocidde ussq saey siapio aBueyo Bumolof syl

-00°280°51$ :1e10] 399load

00°'L¥S°CS$

00'896°L1$

00'8.5$
VAV A T4

L8°702°L1$ ‘1eyo] 1o0foid

. 4OV — uoissiwQ

SUOIIPUOY) PaIsA0dsIG

SUOIIIPUOY PaIBA0ISI

3pon) UoSesy

%86'8 8€'€8E'C86'LS

"¥s8p uondedal Ulew sy} Jo} 1IN0 sjep pue femod & (|ejsu; 0} S|erSiew pue Joge| apiaoid 0] JOJIBIIL0T)

‘whnuoypne ayj Ul spoddns jeals
Bunsixs sy uo paianodsip JusuIsieqe jured peseq pes) o} s|eLalewl pue Joge| apiaoid o} Jojoeiuo)

. ’ "HNPUCD PBIaAQISIP
Qm:o__m>>m£c_mc_cmaohogom_oamc:omN_mmEb_coESm_w_._&mEvcfonm_mu_>oaotouom:coo

Suondioseaq JopIp abuBy)

8E°€8E'COLS €e 00°000°028°L$

L1/2212L Z1/0L/60
LL/82/2L AN r I
LL/ELIZL LLIELRZI
sledddy  3ieqg ebueyn

008SY 9 USS[BIN "N'S ‘Usyosed "H'
UILE09P-L102 WDl usspunwy 1102

{ooyas ybBiH usspunwy pjeoy

89'9/9'9% SUOIIIPUGY PaIsA0ISI] "Jeppe| $$800. J00J 8jesun ue sdejdal pue sAowW=al 0} Sjensjew pue Joge| aplacid o) Jojoenuon VANYXArA) JLI0S/LL
N "UOl1eAR[®
91°22€'1$ HOV ~ UOISSIWQ  GiNd 4001 Ul 86Ueyd 0] 8Np Jappe| SS8J08 JOOI 8} PUSIXS 0} S[BLSJeW pue Joge| apiacid o) J10joBIu0) LLIV0IZL JVI0E/LL
‘uoneoijisse|o |esodsip
86¢8.°1% O3 - O%3 SulwIBap 0} S8YIS UolleARIXS Je Bullss) [10s wiopad 0] sjelsjew pue Jage| apiaoid 0} Jojoesuon) LLvo/eL 2LI0S/LL
- _'Suoied0] Jiess J09(8s Je swiope(d pue
SSOLY'LS suoIpuo) pasenodsiq  spead) ued |98]s 0zzews pabewep aoe|dal pue 9AOWS. O} S|elSIeW pue Joge| epiroid 0] JOJDBIIL0D AN A AN AN AR
£lLesee
9po7) uoseay suopduIosa( JopIQ SbuUey) 3jeq day 3jeq abueyn
%80°0 68°6¢.°C€2'9% 68'62.7$ S 00°000'822'9%$ J0ssY g USSISIN 'N'S ‘Uaydsed "H'd
UOW-LSO0LY-2102 ¥MOW SH d4e[d LLo2
|ooyos ybiH jaubey daid srwapesy ylejd 3jlayain
Mm JaqwinN Od PeJUO) Junowy siaplO S13pI0 junowy
o Jaqunn jdy paeog 3]9eI0 J0% j9RIUODH afueyn aBueysn joRIU0D Jaquin 3o3foad Jopuap jooysg
& |ejol  pasianay 1eloL 30 JaquinN feulBuQ
~
o ) 907 43AA0 ADNVHI
o0 ST JO Q1 9ded 1102/1€/ZL 03 L102/10/2L EQMOH& EOEO\VOHQEH ﬁmu‘ado
i wo.} abuel sajaka [eaoidde Japao sbueys asay] :
SI/8/T S[00YOS JM[qnd 03ed1y)

Axenaqayq

SdJ



18-0228-PR4

*siealle uj pieog au) 0} pajodsl Bulaq aie pue pascidde uaaq aAey s18pJo 8bueyd Buimoljoy 8y

95°209'26$ ‘12101 309loid

LE'L70'62$ SUGIIPUOD PaIsAoasiq "0z WOOJ Ul JUswaleqe Jooj $ojsagse Bululejuod ojsew Joj sjelajew pue Joge| spiaoid 0} 0o luo) 2LLLZL LLILLIBo
12'620'9$ SUORIPUOD PRISA0ISIA “0Z€ WOOJ Ul [|jul JOOJ} ysiul @J8JouoD 4o} S|ELISjew pue J0ge| 9piA0Id O} JOJoRIuoD LULLRZL  ZL/LLIBO

“aouemo|je piq 8seq pasnun Joj 1palo

1G°€29'L1S- pajoalq Jeumo apIACId 0] JO)IEAUOYD "SWOOISSEID [je Ul Jiedal MOpUIM Joj s|elajew pue Joge| apiacid 0} 10j0eu0D LVLZL  21L/80/21
99'ch8'sL$ SUOIIPUOYD PBIBA0DSI(] ‘s|lomile}s 109]9s u) abelep [jem Jejseld plow sjefiiul o) S|eusIeW pue toge| apiaoid o) Jojenuon JUWLZE  ZLILLIB0
££'66°2$ SUOIIPUOY) PBIsAodsIq 'SUOII98S ||em 199j9s woJ) juled pes| ajeqe 0} slelsjew pue Jode| epiaoid 0} Jojoelu0D LLLLIZL  LLIBLIBO
9L200¥¢
. . *SUOJJE00)
1£088'cs SUOIIPUOD PaieAcosi( 199195 Ul Joddns yoes Huidid weays [euonippe ppe o) sjelslew pue Jogel apiroid 0} JoJIeIuo) LVZVIZL ZLIS0IC)

‘[elayewl aAlsISal auly

¥2°219'ce$ i1senbey jooyos  yum aoedas pue Bujieo Jaise|d Jo sUOIj0SS 108]9S BAOWA) 0] SjelS]eW pUE 1oge| spiacid O] 1019BlU0D FANIRN AN 21180121
25°'850'cL$ SUO[IPUOY) PaIsA0ISI(] .«_c: Buypuey se ue jo wnuald sy} Ul 8joy & Jiedsl 0} sjeusiew pue Joge| opirold 0] J0joenuos PAVIRN AR 11/80/21 _
81.00%¢
3po) uoseoy stuonduose( Jepl( ebuey) a1eq ddy aleq ebueyn
%296  Sv'¥65°199°C$ SY'¥6S'eeTs el 00°000°82V°C$ Al 200

UOW-LEZI-31L0Z YDIN MAIA 8.1 9102
10042s YBIH MIIA e

00°000°0Z¢- :1ej01 J08faig

00°000'02%- pejosig JsumQ "Pa|[elSul JoU SBPBYS MOPUIM MSU JO 1S00 [ELIRIBW BY] JOJ P8I0 8pIA0Id 0] JOJDRIIL0D YAVI kA A LLELEL
26.09¢¢
3po)d uoseay suoRduosa 19pl0 abuey) aleq ddy 3B abueyn
%SL°2-  00°000°8eC$ 00°000'02$- 3 00"000'85¢$ "ou] ‘seoislag Buipling |ziN

aov-18L9%-210Z AoV AiIe) 2102
looyss yBiH A8y sewoyy

J3qUINN Od joejjUO)  Junowy EYETG) EIETI6) junowy
Jaquinp )dy pieog ElE):3 e} J0 % Peyuo) abueysn abueyn joeNUOY Jaquinp j93foud IOPUBA |o0ouosg
|ejol  pasInay lejoy JO JaquinN feutblQ
} 90T Jd3AYO0 IDNVHI
€T JO 1] 9ded . L102/LE/ZL 03 1L02/L0/2L EM.HMOHm uﬂoao\wOHQSH ?ﬁQ@U
woJy abuel sajaA3 [eacsdde tapio abueys asay) :
81/8/1 S[00YOS A[qng 03edY)

Arenaqo g Sd)



18-0228-PR4

‘siealle Ul pieog au) 0} pajodal Buleq aie pue pancidde usaq aney siapso sbueys Buimoljoy sy L

00°6SZ°6$ ‘1810 J08load

' 00'S52'6%

ogeL0ce mco_,y_vcoo pa19A0sIq "abexoed piq ay) Jo} S| ejeQ "SWOOI J088S Ul SI00} POOM 8L} UsIulal 0] 10joeuo) LIvore) Lh/8e/L)
3po5) Uosesy suoRdIosaQ J9pIo abuey) slegq ddy  s1eq ebueqy
%998l 88'699'v£C$ 88'206'9¢$ 6 00°'2.9°/61$ *ou] 09 sauor g Aydinpy

HOI-LOLIY-L10T ¥DI UBANING 2102
[ooyag YBIH ueAng J 1960y

00°009°6$ ‘1ejo 393foud

00°009'6$

pajoallq JoumQ ' "S$8110}BIOqE| 92UBIIS 29[S Ul S}aone) Mau [jBIsul 0} s{eliaiew pue Joge| apiacld 0} Jojoeluo) LLIEVIZ) LLILLIZL
9./6L1¢
P07 UoSEdY SUORdIIosa( Jopi( abuey’ slegddy  gjeq ebueq)
%86'E  000SE'OYLS 00°009'6$ ! 00°0SL 0%} ‘U] ‘|EOJUEYOB|N UOJUE]S

dIN-16291-L102 dIIN 238WuUng L10T
24}Ud7 JWBPLIY ZIBWUIBIS d SIRYD

00'919°22$- ‘1230 j99foud

00'LEL L1$-

00'821°9%

00°2€5'8L$
8Yd-6250-1 |

pejosiq JaumQ ‘siedal Jeydse o) pejejal adoos sjeula)e peonpal 104 JPalo apiaold 0} JojoeuoD LLvLigL LLIvLIZL
SUOIJIPUOY PBIBA0DSI(] “adid urelp wiols Bupsixa Jiedal pue ayebijsoAul 0} s|elsiew pue Joge| spiaosd o) J019Be.NU0D LLIELIZL 11/80/2L

- *SSIJIAIIOE UOIJONJISUCD ajepoWwoade 0} Buloys Alelodwsy
[[e1SUIB) pUB SAOWSI pue ‘SUole0] J0918S Ul SI00p PEaUISAO Je poom aae(dal pue aaowal ‘10op

SUOIIPUOD PalaAodsig  320p 8y} Jredal ‘suoiedo] 108]8s Ul SpJend mopuim |[Bjsul 0} S|eUSIEW pue Joge] spiacid 0] J10jouo:) LLIBLIZL  LLI8OSZL
190090¢€ / 8£6200€ / 5192982
- 3po) uoseay Suondnoseq JapiQ sbueL) gleqady  sjeq ebueqn
%96’y  6'92F 1 S92S$ 6t°960°287'C$ 6L . 00°0€€ Y9105 "0uj ‘uodniysuoy sue JoAL

UOIN-1229~5102 MO Y991 3ueT 510z
[ooyas YBIH [edtuyda] sue o Mgy

Jaqunp 1dy pieog

ST Jo 71 aseq
8S1/8/1

JaquinN Od j9ehuo) Junowy EYETITe) EYETe) junowy
apelo 09, JoRNUOD abueyn abueyn joEIUOD J1aquinp j29fotd 10pUsA jooysg
[B101  PasIAdy lejol, 10 JaquinN leuiblIQ

9071 ¥3AH0 IONVHI
LLOZ/LE/ZL O} 11L02/L0/2L we13o1d juowdAoxduy jende)

wo.y afiuel sa)2Ao [eacsdde Japio abueyd asay| S[00YaS JNqng owﬂgﬂmv

Arenaqa g Sd)




‘sJealle Ul pieog au) o) papodal Buleq aJe pue parcidde ussd aAey s1apso abueyd Buimolio} ayL

¥S'LZP 9v$ ‘1810l 1osioad ‘

-100UIBUS [E01UYIS}08B WOl LONEPUSWLLOs) Jad pialy

S L2V VS SUONIPUOD PalaAcosiQ  UoiUS}al pasadoid ay) Yieausq S|10S SjgE}NSUN IN0ISpUn 0} S|BLISJEW PUE Joge| apiAcid 0] J010BNU0D) LUVLZL  LLIOS/LL
160L0€€ :
BP0y Uoseay . SUONAoSa( JoplO @bueyn sjeqddy  ojeq sbuey)
%6l€l  80'€.5°/99'C$ 09°vzZ8'0LeS gl © 8v'8v.L'95eT$ 077 ‘uolidnysuo) a8y

4vN-12015-9102 dvn SIH9M 9102
looyag ybiH Awepeoy ApUNWIWOY SIIPM H WEllIIM

6°806'8L$ ‘1210 J08fold

61'806'8L$ SUOIIIPUOD PalsAcdsIq  "siosl seb pue Buiquin|d meu 10} 830l SjeUISYE Uk JO} S|ElSleW pue JodE| aplacld 0} 10joBIU0D L1/50/2L LLIOE/O0L
20€e8ee
9Ppo) uosesy SuUoNdudsa( 19pI0 SBUEy) djeq day a1eq ebuey)
%YS'6  v0'€61°209'CS ¥0°€61c2C$ 8¢ 00°000°08€C$ $9]el00ssY @ 8|qelloy

13S-180.1-2102 1DS Uaqns)s UCA 1102
19JU37) 99UBIdS ue)I|odos}ay UBQN3}S UOA A NoLIBpald] |

88°218°Ly$ iejo] josfoid

‘wasAs Daqa Bunsixe pue spun doy Joos winiseuwAb usamiaq
o' 9LL'v$ SUOIPUOY PBIBA0DSIQ $8NSSI UOIIEDIUNWILIOD J00YS8|gnol} pue ajeBi)saAul 0} s|elsiew pue Joge| apiacid 0] Jojoenuo) LLIYOIZL 1118211

00°LSL'SY$- pajoalq JsumQ 'SUOIBI0] 19919S Je |[99]S mau woly Buyooid auy Buiteuiwid Joy J1psd spiaoid 0} Jojoenuo) LLIBLIZL 21190/2L

"uope|nsu; psjelsosse apiacid pue ‘yool yBnouyy

8’18288 YOV —UOISSIWQ  SIUSA [RUOHIPPE PPE ‘speay J0ol Jo Yjbus| 8y} esealou; 0} S[BLajeul pue Joge| 8piA0id 0} J0J0RIU0D ILIBLIZL  ZLIVO/OL
9vz662E
3P0y UoSEsy SUGTdNosaq JopiQ abueq) 3legddy  djeqg ebueyn
%69y 92°018'1/6'8$ 9,°018'LO¥$ €l 00°000'045'8$ Auedwog uoponnsuo) Aig-ly

40u-1199%-2102 40¥ wolqpuiT 2102
100Yy2g YbBiH Awapeay 3dualag pue yjep wojqpur

JaquinN Od J9BIUOY  JUnNowy SJ9pI0 ETETIT6) junowy
Jaquinn 3dy pseog 8joeIQ J0 9 joBIUOY affueyn abueyn oenuon 1aqwinN j199foud JOPUBA Jooyas
|el01  pasiasy ejol J0 JaquinN reubLQ

} 9071 Jd3AH0 IONVHOI
ST JO €] adeqd . LL02/LE/ZL O} 2L0Z/LO/ZL weIdoI juawoAoxdur Tende))

woly abues sa)2ho jeaoldde sopio abueyo asa
81/8/1 Ho oSl S[00YJ§ dM[qnd 03ed1Y)

Areniqoq Sd)

18-0228-PR4



18-0228-PR4

*siealse uj preog ay} 0) payodal Buiaq are pue pasoidde usaq aaey sieplo abueyo Bumoljoy ayL

00°000'02$- 12101 300foid

00°000°02%-
§8.09¢¢

1£7809°16$ :1ejo] Josfoid

pajsaiI(] JsumQ : "SUOIIED0| 108]9S JE SOPBUS MOPUIM Pasnun 10} 1Ipaio apiaold 0} Jojoeluo) AN ArA) LLIELIZL
3P0y Uoseay Suondposaq Jeplo ebuey) slegddy  Sleq sbueyn
%SG.'/-  00°000°8¢2$ 00'000'02$- 2 00'000°'852$ "0u| ‘saoinieg Buiping (ZIN

aov-120es-2102 @IV lequng £102
Awapeay Jaale) [eUCIE20A Jequng

-

*gjod jybif meu e

St'v8r'es pajoalg JsumQ  Jo uone|eisul sy yim Buuspsiul a8} Buisixe ue aAowal 0] sjelajew pue Joge; apiacid 0} JOJoBIUO) VAWIXArAN LLI6LIZL
‘uorje||ejsul aul| JaMas Mau Yim
9.'87LL1L$ SUOIIPUOY) PaIarodsIq 101JU0D Ul SUIBW JBjem pauopuege PaISACISID SAOWSI 0] S|elsjew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} Jojoeljuo) LLIIZIRL LLIVOZL
L *sBul00} 81910U02 PAISAQISIP SAOWA) 0) pue sbuljoo)
91'616°2.% suoipuo) paseaodsig  1sod Bumeu pue dojsyoeq Jo azis pue Yidep ay) osesioul 0} s|eusiew pue Joqe| epiaoid 0} Joenuon LUV LLIEOILL
¢G968¢¢
9po) uoseay suondnosaq 19piQ abuey) 3jeq day a1e(q sbuey)
%C9LL  69PrLiove'es 69'€°005$ b 00'008'6£8°C$ $9)el00ssY g 3|qellsy
dvN-L601S-LL0Z 4VN UdWIID 2102
Jooyag YBiH Awapeay AJunwuwio) ajusawa|) opaqoy
JaquinN Od JoRUC)  JUNOWY s19pI0 sS19piI0 junowy
Jaquinp 3dy pieog ’|oe1Q 10% Joequo) abueyn aBueyn jPenuo) J1aquinp jasfoid JOPUBA |ooyos
[ejol  pasiAay lejol J0 JaquinN leuibuQ

ST Jo p1 3sed
81/8/1

9071 d33AH0 IONVHI

LLOZ/LE/ZL O} LL0Z/LO/ZL weigo1d juswdAoiduy jende)
wo.y abues s91949 |eaosdde Jopio abueys asay) :
S[00Ydg dM[qng 03ed1y)

AIenaqaq Sd)




18-0228-PR4

‘sleale U] pieog ayj o} payodal Bulag ae pue parosdde uaag aney siap.o abueyo Bummojio) ayL

Z¥'19Z°1$ ‘1ejol josfoid

¥9'vEZ 000°L$ POLIA SIu} 10§ S19pI0 9Buey) [ejo)

Zr'192'L$ .
§0904c¢

S'219°C- :1ejol Joafoad

-nedal o)1 Buljieo 0) Bune|as yiom

SUOHIPUOD PaIBA0DSI(] Buunp pebeAles pue peAoWel alem YolUm SWOOI 108|es Ul sAemaoel Bulisixa |ejsulel 0} J0joeljuod LLI20/2L  LLieZ/LL
3po) uoseey - SUORANS3(] JoplO ebuey) slegddy  aeq ebueyn
%G9'C  62°60£°€T6'cS 62'c0e'8eL$ Sl oo.oooﬁwh,mm 0 uolonIsu0g ueuwlispuilg

UOW-12€99-2102 ¥IIN anyBouoq J Jo N 2102
sndweq anybBouo(q - |ooyoss Japey) obeslyd Jo Ajisiealun -

‘uswdinba ,
G8°10E1% pejoallq JsumQ pue sdoid anesy) |[eIsulal pue ‘810)s ‘LOS ‘DAOWSI 0] Sjelislew pue Joqef spiaoid 0} Jojoeljuo) 1112212L LLISLIZL
00'2eTs- pejo8lIg Isumo “suoleao] Aemiiess Joafes ul Buiybl Bunisixs o uosiowsp HWO 0} Jpsld spiacid o} JojoeluoD FARIAVA% LL/eeiLL
‘Buiuue|d saye pajesol-al siojeay
02°5.6% MOV —UOISSILQ  JoNnp 199[9S JO UOIJEI}JLIOA PUE SJUSWISINSESW Pial} 1oNPU0I 0} S|eUsiew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J0J0.Uu0D LL/SLIgL AN AV A}
65 299'v$- , SUONIPUOY PBIBADISI] ‘sppued UoIINQLISIP 108]9S 0] SUNJ 8|qed PUE JINPUOD PasNUN o} IPaId dpIAcid 0} J0J0.IUOD LLIGLIZL L6201
9€2662E
Sp0) UOSETY suondnosaq JaplQ 9bueyd 3req day 31eq abueyy
%¥90  TLYSL'SL9VLS 2L¥S5.'26$ ¢l 00°000'¢85' VL $ 2088y g USS|IN 'N'S ‘UsYdsed "H'd
dIS-101€5-2102 dIS @un)d LLoC
[ooyas yBiH uepjodosja|y SLINY BYSMOPOYS 3lIeN
13qwinN Od J19B1U0) JUnoWYy sJ9pI0 SI3pIQ junowy
Jaquny jdy pieog 3ol J0 9%  joenuO) abueysn abuey) joeNuoD Jaqunn j99foid 10PUdA |o0yoss
|eJol  PasIAdY Jejo) J0 JaquinN [euibiiQ

ST Jo 1 adeq
81/8/1

9071 d3AHO IAONVHDI

LLOZ/LE/ZL O} LLOZ/LO/ZL werdold wewsoxdury [ende)
wol} abuel s3]2A2 jeacsdde sapio abueys asay]
S[00Y2§ A[qnd 03edNY)

Axenaqod g SdD




